
2020-2021 Fort Hays State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2021)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-4   Conf: 20-2   Home: 12-2   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Randall, Whitney 26-26 788 30.3 145-330 .439 38-124 .306 62-76 .816 16 102 118 4.5 43 0 46 41 11 21 390 15.0
11 Hobbs, Jaden 26-26 902 34.7 126-272 .463 70-156 .449 53-63 .841 6 73 79 3.0 50 1 155 46 6 58 375 14.4
33 Hollenbeck, Olivia 26-23 457 17.6 91-172 .529 0-4 .000 59-85 .694 44 60 104 4.0 78 3 26 39 51 21 241 9.3
23 Wagner, Katie 26-4 581 22.3 94-193 .487 3-16 .188 48-76 .632 48 112 160 6.2 50 0 54 42 9 20 239 9.2
34 Bergmann, Cydney 17-17 439 25.8 46-97 .474 0-1 .000 42-56 .750 24 69 93 5.5 30 1 17 24 8 19 134 7.9
40 Sallach, Jessie 26-0 321 12.3 58-111 .523 0-1 .000 38-56 .679 16 67 83 3.2 37 0 12 15 9 1 154 5.9
12 Mittie, Madison 23-8 565 24.6 39-121 .322 27-89 .303 11-16 .688 21 60 81 3.5 21 0 33 18 5 18 116 5.0
03 Golladay, Sydney 22-22 544 24.7 34-99 .343 19-59 .322 11-12 .917 9 56 65 3.0 19 0 46 26 5 25 98 4.5
24 Ruddle, Emma 22-4 272 12.4 18-63 .286 3-22 .136 11-13 .846 7 33 40 1.8 29 0 11 13 4 6 50 2.3
04 Reither, Lauryn 21-0 196 9.3 16-46 .348 7-23 .304 10-15 .667 4 19 23 1.1 20 0 15 14 0 9 49 2.3
22 McFarren, Allison 14-0 76 5.4 2-17 .118 2-12 .167 6-6 1.000 1 2 3 0.2 7 0 4 4 0 4 12 0.9
05 Thompson, Carly 15-0 57 3.8 2-7 .286 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 3 6 9 0.6 5 0 2 4 0 1 5 0.3
45 Haufler, Cassidy 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 26 5200 200.0 671-1528 .439 169-508 .333 352-476 .739 254 711 965 37.1 389 5 421 304 108 203 1863 71.65
Opponents 5170 198.8 556-1469 .378 157-539 .291 255-366 .697 235 649 884 34.0 455 11 284 390 87 147 1524 58.62

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 1863 1524
    Points Per Game 71.7 58.6
    Scoring Margin 13.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 671-1528 556-1469
    Field Goal Pct .439 .378
3 POINT FG-ATT 169-508 157-539
    3PT FG Pct .333 .291
    3PT Made Per Game 6.5 6.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 352-476 255-366
    FT Pct .739 .697
    FT Made Per Game 13.5 9.8
REBOUNDS 965 884
    Rebounds Per Game 37.1 34.0
    Rebounds Margin 3.1 –
ASSISTS 421 284
    Assists Per Game 16.2 10.9
TURNOVERS 305 390
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 15.0
    Turnovers Margin 3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.7
STEALS 203 147
    Steals Per Game 7.8 5.7
BLOCKS 108 87
    Blocks Per Game 4.2 3.3
ATTENDANCE 10,890 3,064
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-778 11-279
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-595

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Fort Hays St. 455 452 493 463 1863
Opponents 364 367 398 395 1524

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
* 12/01/20 WASHBURN W 75-69 695
* 12/12/20 at Newman W 68-48 100
* 12/15/20 at Central Okla. W 81-60 142
* 12/18/20 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 80-60 405
* 12/20/20 ROGERS ST. W 83-58 505
* 01/02/21 EMPORIA ST. L 61-62 770
* 01/07/21 at Central Mo. L 72-79 480
* 01/09/21 at Lincoln (MO) W 85-70 125
* 01/14/21 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 74-49 595
* 01/21/21 at Mo. Southern St. W 70-49 176
* 01/23/21 at Pittsburg State W 85-73 472
* 01/28/21 at Neb.-Kearney W 61-49 350
* 01/30/21 NEB.-KEARNEY W 68-60 1,085
* 02/04/21 NEWMAN W 68-50 450
* 02/06/21 CENTRAL OKLA. W 73-58 850
* 02/08/21 MISSOURI WESTERN W 58-49 325
* 02/11/21 at Rogers State W 71-56 435
* 02/13/21 at Northeastern St. W 70-58 134
* 02/18/21 LINCOLN (MO) W 74-43 810
* 02/20/21 CENTRAL MO. W 72-63 1,250
* 02/25/21 at Missouri Western W 77-69 375
* 02/27/21 at Northwest Mo. St. W 70-47 275

03/03/21 MO. SOUTHERN ST. W 71-44 625
03/06/21 EMPORIA ST. W 77-72 1,250
03/07/21 NEB.-KEARNEY L 51-57 1,275
03/13/21 vs Central Mo. L 68-72 595

* = Conference game



2020-2021 Fort Hays State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 13, 2021)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 20-2   Home: 10-1   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
32 Randall, Whitney 22-22 661 30.0 130-288 .451 35-108 .324 58-70 .829 11 91 102 4.6 39 0 40 31 9 16 353 16.0
11 Hobbs, Jaden 22-22 747 34.0 108-229 .472 59-129 .457 46-53 .868 6 60 66 3.0 40 1 133 40 4 49 321 14.6
33 Hollenbeck, Olivia 22-19 387 17.6 75-137 .547 0-3 .000 48-68 .706 38 52 90 4.1 65 3 22 33 41 18 198 9.0
23 Wagner, Katie 22-4 480 21.8 75-156 .481 2-14 .143 37-60 .617 42 99 141 6.4 43 0 47 38 8 18 189 8.6
34 Bergmann, Cydney 17-17 439 25.8 46-97 .474 0-1 .000 42-56 .750 24 69 93 5.5 30 1 17 24 8 19 134 7.9
40 Sallach, Jessie 22-0 256 11.6 49-90 .544 0-1 .000 34-50 .680 15 54 69 3.1 31 0 11 11 8 1 132 6.0
03 Golladay, Sydney 22-22 544 24.7 34-99 .343 19-59 .322 11-12 .917 9 56 65 3.0 19 0 46 26 5 25 98 4.5
12 Mittie, Madison 19-4 435 22.9 28-91 .308 20-69 .290 10-14 .714 17 43 60 3.2 17 0 25 12 4 14 86 4.5
24 Ruddle, Emma 18-0 189 10.5 14-48 .292 3-19 .158 8-10 .800 4 25 29 1.6 20 0 5 8 3 4 39 2.2
04 Reither, Lauryn 17-0 136 8.0 10-33 .303 4-14 .286 7-9 .778 3 13 16 0.9 14 0 9 11 0 5 31 1.8
22 McFarren, Allison 13-0 74 5.7 2-17 .118 2-12 .167 4-4 1.000 0 2 2 0.2 7 0 4 4 0 3 10 0.8
05 Thompson, Carly 13-0 50 3.8 2-7 .286 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 2 6 8 0.6 4 0 2 3 0 0 5 0.4
45 Haufler, Cassidy 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4400 200.0 573-1292 .443 144-430 .335 306-408 .750 217 609 826 37.5 329 5 361 257 90 172 1596 72.55
Opponents 4370 198.6 471-1258 .374 129-456 .283 208-304 .684 206 543 749 34.0 382 6 245 324 71 122 1279 58.14

Team Statistics FHSU OPP
SCORING 1596 1279
    Points Per Game 72.5 58.1
    Scoring Margin 14.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 573-1292 471-1258
    Field Goal Pct .443 .374
3 POINT FG-ATT 144-430 129-456
    3PT FG Pct .335 .283
    3PT Made Per Game 6.5 5.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 306-408 208-304
    FT Pct .750 .684
    FT Made Per Game 13.9 9.5
REBOUNDS 826 749
    Rebounds Per Game 37.5 34.0
    Rebounds Margin 3.5 –
ASSISTS 361 245
    Assists Per Game 16.4 11.1
TURNOVERS 258 324
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 14.7
    Turnovers Margin 3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.8
STEALS 172 122
    Steals Per Game 7.8 5.5
BLOCKS 90 71
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 3.2
ATTENDANCE 7,740 3,064
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-704 11-279
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Fort Hays St. 394 388 426 388 1596
Opponents 306 311 331 331 1279

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/20 WASHBURN W 75-69 695
12/12/20 at  Newman W 68-48 100
12/15/20 at  Central Okla. W 81-60 142
12/18/20 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 80-60 405
12/20/20 ROGERS ST. W 83-58 505
01/02/21 EMPORIA ST. L 61-62 770
01/07/21 at  Central Mo. L 72-79 480
01/09/21 at  Lincoln (MO) W 85-70 125
01/14/21 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 74-49 595
01/21/21 at  Mo. Southern St. W 70-49 176
01/23/21 at  Pittsburg State W 85-73 472
01/28/21 at  Neb.-Kearney W 61-49 350
01/30/21 NEB.-KEARNEY W 68-60 1085
02/04/21 NEWMAN W 68-50 450
02/06/21 CENTRAL OKLA. W 73-58 850
02/08/21 MISSOURI WESTERN W 58-49 325
02/11/21 at  Rogers State W 71-56 435
02/13/21 at  Northeastern St. W 70-58 134
02/18/21 LINCOLN (MO) W 74-43 810
02/20/21 CENTRAL MO. W 72-63 1250
02/25/21 at  Missouri Western W 77-69 375
02/27/21 at  Northwest Mo. St. W 70-47 275


